PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT2707141 Stylesheet Version v1.2 SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Date JEFFREY D. BRAWNER 01/16/2014 **RECEIVING PARTY DATA** ATOM, ENTERPRISES, INC. Name: Street Address: 189 S. ORANGE AVE. Internal Address: SUITE 1410 City: ORLANDO State/Country: FLORIDA Postal Code: 32801 **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1** Property Type Number Application Number: 29479528 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (727)230-4827 Phone: 727-230-4949 Email: s.lewellyn@maxeyiplaw.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: MAXEY LAW OFFICES, PLLC 100 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH Address Line 1: Address Line 2: SUITE 401 NORTH Address Line 4: ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33701 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 398.022 NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHEN LEWELLYN Signature: /Stephen Lewellyn/ Date: 01/31/2014 Total Attachments: 2 source=398022_Brawner_Assignment#page1.tif source=398022_Brawner_Assignment#page2.tif

Assignment Agreement

WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey D. Brawner, of 105 South Obrien St., Unit 214, Tampa, FL 33609, hereafter referred to as "Assignor," have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Device for Attachment to a Rearview Mirror

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on $\frac{1}{17}$ 2014, and assigned Patent Application No. $\frac{29}{479528}$.

WHEREAS, ATOM, ENTERPRISES, INC., of 189 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1410, Orlando, Florida 32801, herein referred to as "assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good, adequate, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the applicant by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in the aforesaid application, in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file applications under the provisions of the International Convention claiming priority of the aforesaid United States Patent Application; the right to file applications under any patent law of the United States claiming priority of the aforesaid United States Application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in the United States and elsewhere upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute applications, or supplementary disclosures that may be filed in the United States and throughout the world upon said invention; and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said applications to assignee.

AND, as a part of said consideration, I hereby warrant that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to the above-identified application for Letters Patent that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by me.

I further agree without any payment by said assignee, other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, her representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

I further agree, and hereby grant the assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this agreement any further identification which may be necessary or

PATENT REEL: 032101 FRAME: 0071

desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date written below next to my name.

Jeffrey D. Brawner

1/16/2014

Date

_____)) ss.

Before me personally appeared the above signed and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this _____ day of _____, 20___.

Official

Instructions for execution: This Assignment should be signed by the inventor before an acknowledging authority. If executed in the U.S., signature must be acknowledged before a notary public; if executed abroad, a signature must be acknowledged by one of the following: (i) a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States; (ii) an officer authorized to administer oaths, provided his authority is proved by a certificate of a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States; or (iii) an apostille of an official, designated by a foreign county, that by treaty or convention, accords like effect to apostilles of designated officials in the United States.

398022

RECORDED: 01/31/2014

PATENT REEL: 032101 FRAME: 0072